providers. The digital service providers invoice their end-users for subscriptions in local currencies and this amount
is then converted (e.g. into euros) in accordance with the applicable contractual provisions. The exchange rates
applied for conversions are regularly reviewed against market rates. The local currencies in which subscriptions are
charged by the digital service providers to their users could depreciate (or appreciate) against the contractual
currency (e.g. the euro). As a result, the converted revenue base used to calculate the amounts to be paid to the
Group would be reduced (or increased). Such a situation would reduce or increase the amount of payments received
by the Group and consequently its revenue.

Risk control and mitigation measures

The Group has implemented a foreign exchange risk hedging policy by taking mirror asset/liability positions for
certain currencies, thus limiting its exposure to transaction risk.

46

Analysis of the sensitivity of the net foreign currency risk exposure

The tables below present the net position, as at December 31, 2024, in the Group’s main foreign currencies, along
with the impact of a 5% increase or decrease in each currency against the euro:
(In thousands of the currency) CAD CNY GBP INR JPY RUB TRY USD

Current assets 8,357 36,362 63,920 1,202,942 7,469,331 3,053,356 573,720 65,318

Current and non-current liabilities (2,447) (13,652) (80,449) (839,953) (6,525,696) (2,534,852) (404,323) (207,966)

Net position before hedging 5,910 22,710 (16,529) 362,989 943,636 518,505 169,397 (142,647)

Off-balance sheet position(1) - - 14,500 - - - - 155,000

Net position after hedging at
December 31, 2024

5,910 22,710 (2,029) 362,989 943,636 518,505 169,397 12,353

Rate at December 31, 2024 1.6772 7.5833 0.8292 88.9335 163.0600 113.6462 36.7372 1.0389

Value (in € thousands) 3,524 2,995 (2,446) 4,082 5,787 4,562 4,611 11,890

5% increase

Rate assuming 5% increase 1.5973 7.2222 0.7897 84.6986 155.2952 108.2344 34.9878 0.9894

Value (in € thousands) 3,700 3,144 (2,569) 4,286 6,076 4,791 4,842 12,485

Impact of a 5% increase (in €
thousands)

176 150 (122) 204 289 228 231 595

5% decrease

Rate assuming 5% decrease 1.7655 7.9824 0.8728 93.6142 171.6421 119.6275 38.6707 1.0936

Value (in € thousands) 3,348 2,845 (2,324) 3,877 5,498 4,334 4,380 11,296

Impact of a 5% decrease (in €
thousands)

(176) (150) 122 (204) (289) (228) (231) (595)

(1) The Group only uses currency swaps as part of its cash management policy.

Risks related to interest rates

Risk management

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk is due to the existence of floating-rate debt, the cost of which may vary
over the medium term in line with fluctuations in interest rates. Believe has set up a revolving credit line for a total
amount of €170 million to finance its expansion strategy. In 2024, this line was drawn down in the amount of €35
million and had been repaid in full as at December 31, 2024. This facility is based on the 3-month Euribor. In the